

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ
AND JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK
CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED AND
GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

C.D. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. BRADY
ANNA M. BARVIR
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200
Long Beach, California 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

May 14, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

288663



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Lower Courts Have Filled the Manufactured Analytical Vacuum for Second Amendment Claims Post- <i>Heller</i> with Weak Tests Spawning the Sorts of Errors the Second Circuit Committed Below	3
A. The analyses lower courts employ are susceptible to abuse in favor of the government	4
1. Excuses lower courts have used to altogether avoid Second Amendment scrutiny	5
2. Lower courts have altered traditional means-end scrutiny to create Second Amendment specific scrutiny that is more subjective and much less rigorous on the government.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. With few exceptions, lower courts always choose intermediate scrutiny when evaluating Second Amendment claims	12
b. Almost invariably courts uphold firearm restrictions under a watered-down version of intermediate scrutiny more akin to rational basis review	16
B. The weak analyses lower courts have employed result in legislatures disrespecting the Second Amendment	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	6, 17
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 F. Appx. 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 10
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-56081 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 20
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-cv-1017, 2019 WL 1434588 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2019).....	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	1, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 484 (1965).....	15
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5, 14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (<i>Heller II</i>)	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Jackson v. City and Cty. of San Diego</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Jackson v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	14-15, 17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017).....	7, 11, 17
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2nd Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , --U.S.--, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	16-17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10, 17, 21
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242, 262-64 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Nat. Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives ("BATF")</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 575 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 664 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 665 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , --U.S.--,135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	17
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , --U.S.--, 137 S. Ct. 1730	16
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12
<i>Peruta v. San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 824 F.3d 919	8, 9, 18, 21
<i>Peruta v. San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017)	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 382 (1992).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	18
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>reh'g en banc</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1988 (2018)	3, 8, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (Turner II)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14, 17
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , No. 18-1545, __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 1872902 (1st Cir. Apr. 26, 2019).....	15
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>reh'g en banc ordered</i> , 915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10

Statutes and Other Authorities

US Const., amend. II.....	2, 4, 5, 9
US Const., amend. XIV.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer's Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012)	19
California Department of Justice, Division of Law Enforcement, <i>New and Amendment Firearms/Weapons Laws</i> (Nos. 2008-BOF-03, 2009-BOF-05, 2010-BOF-04, 2010-BOF-05, 2012-BOF-01, 2013-BOF-01, 2014-BOF-01, 2015-BOF-01, 2016-BOF-02, 2018-BOF-01, 2019-BOF-01)	22
Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 48 (H.B. 13-1224)	22
Fed. R. App. P. 35	11
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Enforcement Notice: Prohibited Assault Weapons</i> https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2018/11/13/assault-weapons-enforcement-notice.pdf (July 20, 2016)	23
Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 1 (S. 2230)	22
